

No. 17-333

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

O. JOHN BENISEK, EDMUND CUEMAN,  
JEREMIAH DEWOLF, CHARLES W. EYLER, JR.,  
KAT O'CONNOR, ALONNIE L. ROPP,  
*and* SHARON STRINE,  
*Appellants,*

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, *State Administrator of Elections,*  
*and* DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., *Chairman of the Maryland*  
*State Board of Elections,*  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

WENDY R. WEISER  
MICHAEL C. LI  
THOMAS P. WOLF  
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL  
OF LAW  
120 Broadway, Suite 1750  
New York, NY 10271  
(646) 292-8310

VINCENT LEVY\*  
GREGORY DUBINSKY  
MATTHEW V.H. NOLLER  
HOLWELL SHUSTER &  
GOLDBERG LLP  
750 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(646) 837-5132  
vlevy@hsgllp.com

January 29, 2018

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Appellants Have Identified First Amendment Harms Caused By Maryland’s 2011 Congressional Redistricting .....	5
II. Maryland’s 2011 Redistricting Violates The First Amendment Under The <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> Test.....	8
A. The Three-Factor Test Proposed In <i>Whitford</i> Captures Extreme Gerrymanders .....	8
B. The Additional Factors Identified By The Brennan Center In <i>Whitford</i> Help Detect Extreme Gerrymanders .....	9
C. The <i>Whitford</i> Test And Other Relevant Indicia Show That Maryland’s 2011 Redistricting Is An Extreme Partisan Gerrymander .....	12
D. Maryland’s Extreme Partisan Gerrymander Burdened Republicans’ First Amendment Rights On A Statewide Basis.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	18
<i>Ariz. State Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	2, 7
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	9
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	5
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 2018 WL 341658 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 9, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	18
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	8
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973) .....	18
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 2018 WL 496907 (Pa. Jan. 22, 2018) .....	7, 9
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	17
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 2018 WL 472142 (U.S. Jan. 18, 2018) .....	7
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Areas New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	17

<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	6
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	7
<i>Whitford v. Nichol</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 918 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....	9
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	18

### **Other Authorities**

Anthony J. McGann <i>et al.</i> , Gerrymandering in America (2016) .....	10, 14
Brief for the Brennan Center of Justice at N.Y.U. School of Law as Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellees, <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> (U.S. 2017) (No. 16- 1161) .....	<i>passim</i>
Daniel P. Tokaji, <i>Voting Is Association</i> , 43 Fla. St. L. Rev. 763 (2016) .....	18
Brief of Amici Curiae Election Law and Constitutional Law Scholars in Support of Appellees, <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> (U.S. 2017) (No. 16- 1161) .....	18
Guy-Uriel Charles, <i>Racial Identity, Electoral Structures, and the First Amendment Right of Association</i> , 91 Calif. L. Rev. 1209 (2003).....	18
<i>How Did Maryland Counties Vote in the 2016 Presidential Election?</i> , Balt. Sun, <a href="https://goo.gl/EHgzPC">https://goo.gl/EHgzPC</a> .....	15
Laura Royden & Michael Li, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Extreme Maps</i> (2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/6V52-RPHZ">https://perma.cc/6V52-RPHZ</a> .....	13, 15

Lori A. Ringhand, <i>Voter Viewpoint Discrimination: A First Amendment Challenge to Voter Participation Restrictions</i> , 13 Election L.J. 288 (2014).....	17
Michael Dresser, <i>Hogan, GOP Take Aim at Democratic Dominance of Maryland Legislature</i> , Balt. Sun, June 10, 2017, <a href="https://perma.cc/DK24-Y3ZQ">https://perma.cc/DK24-Y3ZQ</a> .....	16
Petitioner’s Opening Brief, <i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 2018 WL 496907 (Pa. Jan. 22, 2018) (No. 159 MM 2017) .....	7, 9
Samuel S.-H. Wang, <i>Three Practical Tests for Gerrymandering: Application to Maryland and Wisconsin</i> , 15 Election L.J. 367 (2016).....	14
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> (U.S. 2017) (No. 16-1161) .....	18
Brief for Appellees, <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> (U.S. 2017) (No. 16-1161). .....	<i>passim</i>
